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TARIFF 
 
 
 
 
 

 
RATE SCHEDULE 

 
 

Effective July 1, 2021 

WWW.DELCORONASCARDIGLI.COM 

All rates are based upon DCS’s standard limitation of liability as more fully set forth in the General Terms and 
Conditions of DCS’s non-negotiable warehouse receipt which can be found at: 
http://www.delcoronascardigli.com/en/u-s-terms-and-condition/ (the “General Terms”). The standard 
limitation of liability will generally result in a $0.50 per pound limit. Any changes to the limitation of liability 
must be agreed upon in writing and may result in changes to the rates. All terms and any other matters relating 
to the services for your goods which are not expressly addressed in this tariff shall be strictly governed and 
controlled in all respects by the General Terms. All rates are based on the gross weight of goods unless noted 
otherwise. 
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STORAGE & HANDLING RATES BY DENSITY 
 

- Rates per Gross CWT. (100 lbs.) 
 
 

Density Rates Handling Initial Storage Renewal Storage Long Term Storage Extended Storage Compounded Storage 

35 lbs. per cubic foot or more:       

Lots over 15,000 lbs. Cwt. Gross 1.87 1.73 1.82 2.00 2.35 Prior Billing + 3% 

10,000 to 14,999 lbs. 2.09 1.95 2.05 2.26 2.66 Prior Billing + 3% 

5,000 to 9,999 lbs. 2.61 2.09 2.20 2.43 2.86 Prior Billing + 3% 

1 to 4,999 lbs. 2.91 2.31 2.44 2.68 3.16 Prior Billing + 3% 

30 to 34 lbs. per cubic foot:       

Lots over 15,000 lbs. Cwt. Gross 2.26 1.95 2.05 2.26 2.66 Prior Billing + 3% 

10,000 to 14,999 lbs. 2.61 2.17 2.28 2.52 2.96 Prior Billing + 3% 

5,000 to 9,999 lbs. 3.29 2.76 2.90 3.20 3.76 Prior Billing + 3% 

1 to 4,999 lbs. 4.34 3.36 3.54 3.90 4.59 Prior Billing + 3% 

24 to 29 lbs. per cubic foot:       

Lots over 15,000 lbs. Cwt. Gross 3.22 2.26 2.37 2.61 3.07 Prior Billing + 3% 

10,000 to 14,999 lbs. 3.66 2.61 2.74 3.02 3.56 Prior Billing + 3% 

5,000 to 9,999 lbs. 4.03 2.91 3.06 3.37 3.97 Prior Billing + 3% 

1 to 4,999 lbs. 4.70 3.95 4.16 4.58 5.38 Prior Billing + 3% 

17 to 23 lbs. per cubic foot:       

Lots over 15,000 lbs. Cwt. Gross 3.81 2.55 2.68 2.95 3.48 Prior Billing + 3% 

10,000 to 14,999 lbs. 4.41 3.00 3.16 3.48 4.08 Prior Billing + 3% 

5,000 to 9,999 lbs. 4.93 3.29 3.46 3.81 4.48 Prior Billing + 3% 

1 to 4,999 lbs. 5.83 4.34 4.57 5.03 5.92 Prior Billing + 3% 

12 to 16 lbs. per cubic foot:       

Lots over 15,000 lbs. Cwt. Gross 4.41 2.85 2.99 3.29 3.87 Prior Billing + 3% 

10,000 to 14,999 lbs. 5.00 3.29 3.46 3.81 4.48 Prior Billing + 3% 

5,000 to 9,999 lbs. 5.83 3.66 3.85 4.24 4.98 Prior Billing + 3% 

1 to 4,999 lbs. 6.86 4.70 4.94 5.43 6.39 Prior Billing + 3% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Under 12 lbs. per Cubic Foot - Call for Quote 

 
TO CALCULATE PRODUCT DENSITY: 

1. Multiply length x width x height of product package in inches to obtain the package volume in cubic inches. 

2. Divide the volume by 1,728 (inches to cubic foot) to obtain the package volume in cubic feet. 

3. Divide the gross weight (lbs.) of the package by the cubic feet of the package, as obtained above to determine the 

lbs. per cubic foot or density. 

 
We reserve the right to rate any commodity where we deem it necessary to do so because of the density of the product or any other applicable 

reasons. 

 
To facilitate service on truck loads inbound and/or outbound, avoid delay by calling Shipping/Receiving for an appointment. 
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SERVICE CHARGES 
 

 

1. WAREHOUSE HOURS: 

Shipping: 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday 

Receiving 6:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. Monday through Friday 

Customer service: 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday 

through Friday 

 
2. RECEIVING AND DELIVERING OUTSIDE OF REGULAR 

WAREHOUSE HOURS: 

Monday through Friday $244.73 per hour. Saturday, 

Sunday, and holidays are subject to special 

arrangements in advance. $244.73 per hour (minimum 

of 4 hours) in addition to warehouseman labor rate. 

Regular warehouse labor rate: $73.42 per man hour; 

Supervisor rate: $104.01 per man hour. 

 
3. EXTRA SERVICE: 

The following services are not included in the regular 

tariff charges: USDA Import & Export Services, Trichinae 

Certification, Repacking, Rehandling, Weighing and 

Recording Weights, Restrapping, Physical Inventories, 

Special Clerical Services, and all extra services not 

provided in this schedule of rates. Rates for these 

services will be provided upon request. 

 
4. SORTING BY CLASS, GRADE, OR SIZE ON RECEIPT: 

Will be charged for all lots and quantities; 2-5 lots $.73, 

6-10 lots $.88, 11-15 lots $1.35, 16-20 lots $1.58, 21 or 

more $1.99 per cwt. gross wgt. 

 
5. STRETCH WRAP CHARGE: 

A service fee of $6.45 will be charged for product 

requiring wrapping from top to bottom as part of the 

inbound or outbound process as needed. Other 

materials such as corner boards, separators, etc. will be 

supplied upon request for an additional fee. 

 
6. DELIVERY CHARGE/LOT RELEASE CHARGE: 

A charge of $6.12 will be made for a delivery from any 

warehouse lot per consignee. 

7. CANCELLED/MODIFIED ORDER: 

An administrative fee of $35.64 per order will be applied 

to all orders that are cancelled/modified by the 

customer. In the event the order has been preselected 

and staged for shipment, extra handling charges will be 

applied per the tariff to be returned to the appropriate 

lot in storage. 

 
8. TRANSFER CHARGE: 

A charge of $15.02 will be made to transfer each lot or 

part of a lot transferred. 

 
9. CONTAINER UNLOADING: 

A charge of $1.00 cwt. gross will apply when unloading 

containers, $305.91 minimum. 

 
10. LOADING CONTAINERS FOR EXPORT SHIPMENT: 

$2.17 cwt. gross, $389.34 minimum. Subject to 

arrangements in advance. 

 
11. TRUCK LOADING/UNLOADING: 

A charge of $9.27 per pallet will be applied for straight 

loading or unloading palletized cargo. 

 
12. TAKING AND REPORTING MARKED WEIGHTS ON 

RECEIPT OR DELIVERY: 

$.89 per package. Minimum charge of $35.64 per bill of 

lading. 

 
13. MINIMUM LOT CHARGES: 

Minimum handling charge per lot: $25.59 

Minimum storage charge per lot: $25.59 

Minimum renewal storage charge per lot: $26.86 

Minimum long term storage charge per lot: $28.20 

Minimum extended storage charge per lot: $31.04 

 
14. MAKING COLLECTIONS: 

Receiving check - $50.06 per transaction 

Receiving cash - $83.43 per transaction 
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15. INVENTORY REPORT: 

$38.93 each 

 
16. OVERNIGHT SAMPLE SHIPMENT: 

Made via FedEx, Airborne, UPS, etc. is $133.49 per box. 

This includes insulated box, packing of product and dry 

ice. All freight charges will be the responsibility of the 

shipper. 

 
17. PRODUCT INSPECTIONS: 

Applicable handling charge by products and weight 

category. Minimum charge per lot inspected $25.00. 

 
18. TEMPERATURE REDUCTION CHARGE: 

A charge of $1.95 per cwt. gross (minimum of $361.53 

per lot) will apply to all freezer storage product received 

at a temperature of 16 to 24 degrees Fahrenheit and to 

all cooler storage product received at a temperature of 

50 to 75 degrees Fahrenheit. 

 
19. FREEZING CHARGE: 

A charge of $2.50 per cwt. gross (minimum of $361.53 

per lot) will apply to all product received above 24 

degrees Fahrenheit. 

 
20. DIGITAL PHOTOS: 

A charge of $35.64 will apply for up to ten (10) images 

per lot. 

Additional photos will be rated upon request. 

 
21. INSERT/REMOVAL OF DIVIDERS: 

A charge of $.85/cwt (minimum of $165.00 per lot) will 

be applied 

 
22. ASN Labels: 

A charge of $4.00 per label applied to pallet 


